
 

Cabinet (Special) 
 

Wednesday 31 July 2013 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO1C, 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Housing Management 
Councillor Fiona Colley Regeneration and Corporate Strategy 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Children's Services 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Transport, Environment and Recycling 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Finance, Resources and Community Safety 
Councillor Catherine McDonald Health, Social Care and Equalities 
Councillor Victoria Mills Communities and Economic Wellbeing 
Councillor Veronica Ward Culture, Leisure, Sport and Volunteering 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or Everton Roberts 020 7626 7221 
Or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 23 July 2013 
 

 

 

Open Agenda



 

Cabinet (Special) 
 

Wednesday 31 July 2013 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO1C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

  

1 - 2 

 To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - LONG-TERM 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

  

3 - 15 

 To approve the contract award of the repairs and maintenance contract 
covering Camberwell, Peckham, Peckham Rye, Nunhead and Dulwich 
(and borough wide temporary accommodation). 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

6. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - LONG-TERM 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  23 July 2013 
 
 



 
NOTIFICATION OF CLOSED BUSINESS FOR URGENT CONSIDERATION 

BY AN EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING BODY 
 
The required 28 days notice relating to a decision likely to be considered in closed 
session has not been given on the forward plan in respect of the decision detailed in 
this document.  The matter is considered to be urgent and cannot be reasonably 
deferred for a further 28 days to enable the required notice to be given.  Details of the 
issue are set out below. 
 
Note: This notice applies to meetings of the cabinet, cabinet committee or community 
councils considering an executive function. 
 
DECISION MAKER 
 
Name of decision maker: Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 31 July 2013 
 
 
LEAD OFFICER DETAILS 
 
Name and contact details: David Lewis, Head of Maintenance and Compliance 
Tel: 020 7525 7836 or email: david.lewis@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
Title and brief description of the nature of the business to be considered: 
 
Gateway 2 – Contract Award Approval, Long-Term Repairs and Maintenance 
Contract 
 
To approve the contract award of the repairs and maintenance contract Camberwell, 
Peckham, Peckham Rye, Nunhead and Dulwich (and borough wide temporary 
accommodation).  
 

• Why the decision is urgent and cannot be reasonably deferred i.e. Why it cannot 
wait a further 28 days or more to enable the required notice to be given? 

 
The decision cannot wait until the publication of the next forward plan as the contract 
needs to commence on 2 October 2013. The council is required to give 3 months 
immobilisation period between the contract start date and 
[...]
opportunity to make this commitment a reality. 
 
Good progress has been made in improving the repairs service. Tough decisions have 
been taken on who provides and manages the service in the borough. This 
demonstrates that the council will not shy aware from taking decisions that will improve 
the service to residents and deliver our ambition of providing one of the best repairs 
services in the country. 
 
However, the service still has some way to go before it is truly delivering the service 
residents deserve. There are still too many instances of the service going wrong and 
when it goes wrong it tends to do so badly. All too often it is frustrating for residents to 
access the service or be kept advised of progress resulting in many repeated contacts. 
This has to be improved. This new contract will provide a new style service, which truly 
puts the customer first, one that challenges service improvement and aspires to deliver 
a greatly improved repairs service for residents.  
 
The foundations of an excellent repairs service are in place. This will be built upon 
over the coming months and years.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1. Approve the award of the repairs and maintenance contract covering 

Camberwell, Peckham, Peckham Rye, Nunhead and Dulwich (and borough wide 
temporary accommodation) to Mears Ltd for an annual value of up to £11m to 
commence from 3 October 2013 for five years with the option to extend for a 
further period up to five years (three plus two years), subject to performance, 
making an estimated contract value of £110,000,000.  

 
 
 
 

Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
31 July  2013 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: 
 

Gateway 2 – Contract Award Approval 
Long-term Repairs and Maintenance Contract 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Housing Management 
 

Agenda Item 5
3



 2 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

[...]
a contract should only be awarded if 

the expenditure involved has been identified.  Paragraphs 54 and 55 confirm the 
financial implications of this award. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services (FC13/024) 
 
68. This report seeks approval for the award of the repairs and maintenance contract 

covering Camberwell, Peckham, Peckham Rye, Nunhead and Dulwich (and 
borough wide temporary accommodation) to Mears Ltd. 

 
69. This The Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services notes the 

financial implications in paragraphs 54 and 55 and that the budget required for 
this service will need to be identified in the Housing revenue Account in future 
years, including an inflationary awards. 

 
Head of Specialist Housing Services  
 
70. This contract is a Qualifying Long Term Agreement under the terms of the 

Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002. Consultation has been 
undertaken under schedule 2 of the regulations appertaining to the above Act. 
Notice of Intention was served on 1 June 2012. Notice of Proposal was served 
on 6 March 2013. 

 
71. The consultation period for the Notice of Proposal ended on 14 April 2013 and 

40 observations were received.  The issues raised ranged from the balance 
between cost and quality in evaluation; quality of work and the arrangements in 
place for monitoring the contract. No issues were raised that would suggest that 
the contract should not be entered into. 

 

14



 13 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background documents Held At Contact 
Gateway 1 Long-term Repairs and 
Maintenance Contract 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListD
ocuments.aspx?CId=302&MId=4245&Ver=
4 

Maintenance and 
Compliance, 160 Tooley 
Street 

David Lewis 
0207 525 7836 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No Title  
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Housing Management 

Lead Officer 
 

Gerri Scott, Strategic Director of Housing and Community 
Services 

Repor
[...]
is, NASUWT 
Irene Bishop, ASCL 
 
Others 
 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer  
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  5 June 2013 (pt) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
20 
 
 
66 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	3 Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed meeting, and any representations received
	5 Gateway 2: Contract Award Approval - Long-term Repairs and Maintenance Contract
	
	CABINET OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2013-14_updated




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 31 July 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet (Special) 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Wednesday 31 July 2013 at 
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrie Hargrove.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 
However, the chair gave notice of a late request received from UCATT to address the 
meeting in respect of item 5, Gateway 2: Contract Award Approval – Long Term Repairs 
and Maintenance Contract.   
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received in respect of the item listed as closed business for the 
meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 31 July 2013 
 

5. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - LONG-TERM REPAIRS AND 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  

 

 A representative of UCATT addressed the cabinet meeting to make their case for returning 
the repairs and maintenance contract back to the DLO (Direct Labour Organisation). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the award of the repairs and maintenance contract covering Camberwell, 
Peckham, Peckham Rye, Nunhead and Dulwich (and borough wide temporary 
accommodation) to Mears Ltd for an annual value of up to £11m to commence from 
3 October 2013 for five years with the option to extend for a further period up to five 
years (three plus two years), subject to performance, making an estimated contract 
value of £110,000,000 be approved.  

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the closed part of the meeting.  
 

6. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - LONG-TERM REPAIRS AND 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item.  See item 5 for 
decision.  
 

 The meeting ended at 5.00pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 31 July 2013 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, THURSDAY 8 
AUGUST 2013. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


